

## 2017 Florida Forever Priority List

Rank	Critical Natural Lands Projects	County <sup>1</sup>	Remaining Acres	Cumulative Acres <sup>2</sup>	Work Plan Priority <sup>3</sup>
1	Apalachicola River	Jackson/ Gadsden/ Liberty/ Calhoun	10,986	10,986	High
2	Bombing Range Ridge	Polk/ Highlands/ Osceola	31,863	42,849	High
3	Lake Wales Ridge Ecosystem	Lake/ Osceola/ Highlands	22,518	65,368	High
4	Wekiva - Ocala Greenway	Lake/ Orange/ Seminole/ Volusia	23,427	88,795	High
5	Panther Glades	Hendry	39,384	128,178	High
6	Blue Head Ranch	Highlands	43,051	171,229	High
7	Wacissa / Aucilla River Sinks	Jefferson/ Taylor	17,292	188,522	High
8	Triple Diamond	Okeechobee	7,998	196,519	High
9	Longleaf Pine Ecosystem	Hamilton/ Gilchrist/ Volusia/ Marion	9,610	206,129	High
10	Etoniah / Cross Florida Greenway	Clay/ Putnam/ Marion/ Levy/ Citrus	59,274	265,403	High/Med
11	Half Circle L Ranch	Hendry/ Collier	11,182	276,585	Medium
12	Pine Island Slough Ecosystem	Osceola	48,973	325,558	Medium
13	Belle Meade	Collier	7,148	332,706	Medium
14	Osceola Pine Savannas	Osceola	27,501	360,207	Medium
15	Devil's Garden	Hendry/ Collier	71,339	431,546	Medium
16	South Goethe	Marion/ Levy	11,652	443,198	Medium
17	Twelvemile Slough	Hendry	8,128	451,325	Medium
18	Caloosahatchee Ecoscape	Hendry/ Glades	10,704	462,030	Medium
19	Bear Creek Forest	Bay/ Calhoun/ Gulf	100,425	562,455	Med/Low
20	Camp Blanding - Raiford Greenway	Baker/ Bradford/ Clay/ Union	32,440	594,895	Low
21	Pinhook Swamp	Baker/ Columbia	53,806	648,700	Low
22	Bear Hammock	Marion	4,680	653,381	Low
23	Upper St. Marks River Corridor	Leon/ Jefferson/ Wakulla	11,022	664,403	Low
24	Perdido Pitcher Plant Prairie	Escambia	2,378	666,781	Low
25	Wolfe Creek Forest	Santa Rosa	10,069	676,850	Low
26	Lake Hatchineha Watershed	Osceola/ Polk	5,413	682,264	Low
27	Natural Bridge Creek	Walton	1,797	684,061	Low
28	San Pedro Bay	Madison/ Taylor	44,999	729,060	Low
29	Shoal River Buffer	Okaloosa	2,180	731,240	Low
30	Southeastern Bat Maternity Caves	Jackson/ Alachua/ Marion/ Citrus/ Sumter	589	731,829	Low
31	Upper Shoal River	Walton	12,027	743,856	Low
32	Ichetucknee Trace	Columbia	1,886	745,742	Low
33	Hixtown Swamp	Madison	22,399	768,141	Low
Rank	Partnerships & Regional Incentives Projects	County <sup>1</sup>	Rem. Acres	Cum. Acres <sup>2</sup>	WP Priority <sup>3</sup>
1	Florida's First Magnitude Springs	Washington/ Bay/ Jackson/ Wakulla/ Leon/ Hamilton/ Madison/ Lafayette/ Levy/ Marion/ Hernando/ Gilchrist	6,564	6,564	High
2	Northeast Florida Timberlands & Watershed Reserve	Duval/ Nassau/ Clay	83,598	90,162	High
3	Wakulla Springs Protection Zone	Wakulla/ Leon	3,647	93,809	High
4	Indian River Lagoon Blueway	Volusia/ Brevard/ Indian River/ St. Lucie/ Martin	19,459	113,268	High
5	Brevard Coastal Scrub Ecosystem	Brevard	21,052	134,320	High
6	Clear Creek / Whiting Field	Santa Rosa	2,872	137,193	High
7	Annutteliga Hammock	Citrus/ Hernando	8,395	145,588	High
8	Corkscrew Regional Ecosystem Watershed	Lee/ Collier	37,221	182,809	High/Med
9	Heather Island / Oklawaha River	Marion	13,690	196,499	Medium
10	Volusia Conservation Corridor	Volusia/ Flagler	18,310	214,808	Medium
11	Green Swamp	Lake/ Pasco/ Polk	161,788	376,596	Med/Low
12	Flagler County Blueway	Flagler	3,915	380,511	Low
13	Charlotte Harbor Flatwoods	Charlotte/ Lee	4,429	384,940	Low
14	Lochloosa Forest	Alachua	4,693	389,633	Low
15	Lake Santa Fe	Alachua/ Bradford	9,508	399,142	Low
16	Middle Chipola River	Jackson/ Calhoun	11,955	411,097	Low
17	Pal - Mar	Palm Beach/ Martin	9,558	420,655	Low
18	Watermelon Pond	Levy/ Alachua	5,707	426,363	Low
19	Rainbow River Corridor	Marion/ Citrus	1,138	427,500	Low
20	Dade County Archipelago	Miami-Dade	307	427,807	Low
21	Sand Mountain	Washington/ Bay	14,444	442,251	Low
22	Calfish Creek	Polk	7,769	450,021	Low
23	Atlantic Ridge Ecosystem	Martin	8,192	458,213	Low
24	Pumpkin Hill Creek	Duval	9,697	467,910	Low
25	Hall Ranch	Charlotte	7,517	475,428	Low
26	Baldwin Bay / St. Marys River	Duval/ Nassau	8,395	483,823	Low
27	Lafayette Forest	Lafayette	10,259	494,082	Low
28	Crossbar / Al Bar Ranch	Pasco	12,371	506,453	Low
29	Carr Farm / Price's Scrub	Marion/ Alachua	305	506,758	Low
30	Pringle Creek Forest	Flagler	8,446	515,203	Low

## 2017 Florida Forever Priority List

Rank	Less-Than-Fee Projects	County <sup>1</sup>	Remaining Acres	Cumulative Acres <sup>2</sup>	Work Plan Priority <sup>3</sup>
1	Adams Ranch	Osceola	9,506	9,506	High
2	Fisheating Creek Ecosystem	Glades/ Highlands	115,647	125,153	High
3	Lower Suwannee River and Gulf Watershed	Dixie	50,384	175,537	High
4	Conlin Lake X	Osceola	9,041	184,578	High
5	Coastal Headwaters Longleaf Forest	Escambia/ Santa Rosa	99,501	284,079	High/Med
6	Myakka Ranchlands	Manatee/Sarasota	32,407	316,487	Medium
7	Gulf Hammock	Levy	25,611	342,098	Medium
8	Ochlockonee River Conservation Area	Gadsden/ Leon	3,269	345,366	Medium
9	Big Bend Swamp / Holopaw Ranch	Osceola	47,741	393,107	Medium
10	Kissimmee - St. Johns River Connector	Okeechobee/ Indian River	34,288	427,396	Medium
11	Ayavalla Plantation	Leon	5,903	433,298	Medium
12	Matanzas to Ocala Conservation Corridor	Flagler/ St. Johns/ Putnam	108,118	541,417	Med/Low
13	Raiford - Osceola Greenway	Baker/ Union	67,702	609,119	Low
14	Arbuckle Creek Watershed	Highlands	11,981	621,099	Low
15	Ranch Reserve	Brevard/ Indian River/ Osceola	12,515	633,615	Low
16	Hosford Chapman's Rhododendron Protection Zone	Gadsden/ Liberty	6,923	640,538	Low
17	Maytown Flatwoods	Brevard	4,944	645,482	Low
18	Eastern Scarp Ranchlands	Highlands	2,214	647,697	Low
19	Peace River Refuge	Desoto	3,850	651,547	Low
20	Mill Creek	Marion	12,293	663,840	Low
21	San Felasco Conservation Corridor	Alachua	376	664,215	Low
22	Lower Perdido River Buffer	Escambia	2,326	666,541	Low
23	Clay Ranch	Putnam	2,460	669,001	Low
24	Old Town Creek Watershed	Hardee/ Polk	7,303	676,304	Low
25	Horse Creek Ranch	DeSoto/ Hardee	16,316	692,620	Low
26	Limestone Ranch	Hardee	6,382	699,002	Low
27	Little River Conservation Area	Gadsden	2,057	701,060	Low
28	Suwannee County Preservation	Suwannee	1,254	702,314	Low
29	Millstone Plantation	Leon	56	702,369	Low
30	West Aucilla River Buffer	Jefferson	710	703,079	Low
Rank	Climate Change Lands Projects	County <sup>1</sup>	Rem. Acres	Cum. Acres <sup>2</sup>	WP Priority <sup>3</sup>
1	Florida Keys Ecosystem	Monroe	6,188	6,188	High
2	St. Joe Timberland	Bay/ Franklin/ Gadsden/ Gulf/ Jefferson/ Leon/ Liberty/ Taylor/ Wakulla/ Walton/ Washington	79,722	85,910	High/Med
3	Northeast Florida Blueway	Duval/ Flagler/ St. Johns	12,113	98,023	Medium
4	Coupon Bight / Key Deer	Monroe	1,186	99,209	Medium
5	Florida Springs Coastal Greenway	Citrus	6,735	105,944	Med/Low
6	Dickerson Bay / Bald Point	Wakulla/ Franklin	19,641	125,585	Low
7	Caber Coastal Connector	Levy	1,761	127,346	Low
8	Archie Carr Sea Turtle Refuge	Brevard/ Indian River	221	127,567	Low
9	St. Johns River Blueway	St. Johns	19,352	146,919	Low
10	West Bay Preservation Area	Bay	4,347	151,266	Low
11	Garcon Ecosystem	Santa Rosa	3,403	154,669	Low
12	Terra Ceia	Manatee	2,266	156,935	Low
13	Tiger / Little Tiger Island	Nassau	1,137	158,072	Low
Rank	Substantially Complete Projects	County <sup>1</sup>	Rem. Acres	Cum. Acres <sup>2</sup>	WP Priority <sup>3</sup>
1	Escribano Point	Santa Rosa	296	296	High
2	Charlotte Harbor Estuary	Charlotte/ Lee/ Sarasota	6,274	6,571	High/Med
3	South Walton County Ecosystem	Walton	2,697	9,268	Medium
4	Estero Bay	Lee	1,886	11,154	Med/Low
5	Lochloosa Wildlife	Alachua	4,569	15,723	Low
6	Spruce Creek	Volusia	365	16,088	Low
7	Save Our Everglades	Collier	73	16,162	Low
Rank	Critical Historical Resources Projects	County <sup>1</sup>	Rem. Acres	Cum. Acres <sup>2</sup>	WP Priority <sup>3</sup>
1	Pierce Mound Complex	Franklin	558	558	High
2	Battle of Wahoo Swamp	Sumter	853	1,412	High/Med
3	Three Chimneys	Volusia	56	1,468	Low
4	Okeechobee Battlefield	Okeechobee	89	1,557	Low
5	Pineland Site Complex	Lee	145	1,702	Low

<sup>1</sup> Counties with no remaining acreage to acquire in a project not listed here – see project summaries for counties in which acquisitions completed.

<sup>2</sup> Cumulative acres used to calculate in which Priority Group of the Acquisition Work Plan each project will qualify.

<sup>3</sup> Work Plan Priority Groups pursuant to Rule 18-24.006(6), F.A.C.:

High Priority Group = top 1/3 acreage within each Category

Medium Priority Group = middle 1/3 acreage within each Category

Low Priority Group = bottom 1/3 acreage within each Category

High/Med = Portion of project in High Priority Group & portion in Medium Priority Group

Med/Low = Portion of project in Medium Priority Group & portion in Low Priority Group